
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 13 October 2022 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022. 
 

 
 

(4) Public Speaking  
To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

 
2.   Cost of Living 13 - 32 
 A paper describing existing support activity and presenting options for 

what more the Council could do to support residents. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Heather Timms 
 

 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 13 October 2022 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   Former Priory Road Medical Centre 33 - 46 
 A report setting out the options appraisal for the site of the former 

Priory Road Medical Centre.  
  
Portfolio Holder - Councillor Peter Butlin  
 

 

 
4.   Sustainable Futures Strategy 47 - 96 
 A paper seeking approval for the Sustainable futures strategy, a core 

strategy supporting the delivery of the Council Plan 2022-27.  
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Heather Timms 
 

 

 
5.   Keyworker Service - Approval to Tender and Award 97 - 102 
 A report seeking approval for the procurement of the keyworker 

service.  
  
Portfolio Holders – Councillor Margaret Bell and Councillor Jeff 
Morgan 
 

 

 
6.   Marketing and Communications Strategic Framework 103 - 116 
 A report explaining how the Marketing and Communications Strategic 

Framework will ensure that all activity is aligned to the corporate 
priorities set out in the Council Plan. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Jenns 
 

 

 
7.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

 
8.   Exempt Minutes of the 8 September 2022 Meeting of Cabinet 117 - 120 
 To consider the exempt minutes of the 8 September 2022 meeting of 

Cabinet. 
 

 

 
9.   Cost of Care & Market Sustainability 121 - 164 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An exempt report on the draft Cost of Care to be submitted to the 
Department of Health and Social Care.  
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Margaret Bell 
 

 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 13 October 2022 

Page 3 
  

 

10.   A452 Europa Way / Fords Foundry and Queensway 
Roundabouts (WCC3) - Request for Authority to Procure 

165 - 172 

 An exempt report seeking cabinet approval to start the procurement 
process and contract award for the highway works at and towards the 
Fords Foundry roundabout and associated infrastructure. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Wallace Redford 
 

 

 
11.   Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund Investment 

Opportunity 
To Follow 

 An exempt report concerning the approval of Investment bids from 
the Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 13 October 2022 

Page 4 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
[...]
 in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday 8 September 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Others Present 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillors Kam Kaur and Jeff Morgan. 

  
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 July 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
  
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 Councillor Keith Kondakor of Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council, attended to speak on 

item 7 on the agenda: Policy for the Installation and Operation of Vehicle Activated Signs.  
Councillor Kondakor stated that he wanted to advise Cabinet about the Vehicle Activated 

Page 5

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
08.09.22 

Signs (VAS) in Weddington which was typical of a lot of places.  There were three VAS in 
Weddington, two installed by his predecessor and one which he had funded with his 
delegated budget during his time as county councillor.  The sign which he had arranged to be 
installed was a site where a school crossing patrol had been removed on the entry to 
Weddington and vehicles were coming from a rural highway at considerable speed into a 
30mph zone around the location where people were crossing to go to school from Church 
Lane and Bramdene Avenue. The residents had asked for it, it was still working and had had 
a notable impact on vehicles coming into Weddington.  It did not prosecute anyone - it flashed 
to remind drivers they should be slowing down.  VAS were seen as very effective, par
[...]
nd Councillor Jenns agreed that, despite the relatively small 
number, it was important to reflect and learn from the cases where complaints were upheld.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet notes the annual review and summary of upheld complaints issued by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman in the financial year 2021/22. 
  
 
10. Officer Delegations 
 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) explained that some 
changes to the Constitution were required to reflect a change in the law in relation to special 
severance payments and to ensure that the scheme of delegation to officers was clear and up to 
date and enabled the Council to undertake its business in the most effective and efficient way. 
  
Councillor Andy Crump noted that the changes were consistent with the government’s White 
Paper to reform fire and rescue services and he was supportive of the changes.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
1.     Endorses the amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 to the Report and 

recommends them to Council for approval. 
2.     Recommends that Council authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to make any 

consequential amendments to any Human Resources or other corporate policies required as a 
result of the statutory guidance on special severance payments and the consequent changes to 
delegations.  

  
 
11. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  

Page 11

Page 7 of 8



 

Page 8 
Cabinet 
 
08.09.22 

That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 
12. Exempt Minutes of the 14 July 2022  Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 were agreed as an accurate record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
 
13. Endorsement of Funding and Delivery Strategy for Rugby Parkway Station 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council)  introduced this item and summarised the 
exempt report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The recommendations as set out in the exempt report were agreed. 
  
 
14. Warwickshire Property and Development Group Limited - Procurement of Joint Venture 

Partner 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced this item and summarised the 
exempt report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The recommendations as set out in the exempt report were agreed. 
  
 
The meeting rose at 3.06pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 12

Page 8 of 8



 

 

 
Cabinet  

 
13 October 2022  

Cost-of-Living  

 
 Recommendations 
  

That Cabinet: 
 

 
1. Supports the Council’s approach and support package aimed at alleviating 

the cost-of-living pressures in Warwickshire as set out in Section 3.  
 

2. Endorses the proposed allocation of the £3.47m Household Support Grant 
(HSG) for use between October 2022 and March 2023 as set out in 
Appendix 1 and authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to make 
such allocations. 

 
3. Approves a funding package of up to £1m, funded from the Revenue 

Investment Fund, to be allocated by the Strategic Director for Resources, in 
consultation with the Leader, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property 
and the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate and Culture on a range of 
support initiatives as he considers necessary, to include those themes set 
out at Appendix 2, to alleviate the cost-of-living pressures for Warwickshire. 

 
 
1. Background and context 
 
1.1 The UK is experiencing a period of significant economic challenge. Living costs 

have been steadily rising nationally since early 2021 due to a range of factors 
including the impact of the Pandemic, the war in Ukraine, the increase in 
consumer price inflation, increasing demand in consumer goods and materials 
and the rapidly rising costs of energy, food and fuel.  This unprecede
[...]
9



 

 

• a cost-of-living payment for benefit claimants whereby more than 8 million 
households on means tested benefits will receive a one-off payment of 
£650;  

• Winter Fuel Payment - more than 8 million pensioner households will 
receive a one-off payment of up to £600, including a supplementary 
Pensioner Cost-of-living Payment;  

• a one-off £150 disability cost-of-living payment to more than 6 million 
people who receive Disability Living Allowance, Personal Independence 
Payment, Attendance Allowance, Armed Forces Independence Payment, 
Constant Attendance Allowance and War Pension Mobility Supplement; 

• a reduction in the basic rate of income tax from 20p to 19p from April 
2023; and 

• a reversal of the 1.25% National Insurance increase for both individuals 
and businesses.  

 
3.5 Taking into account the measures announced by Government, and the 

existing comprehensive support offer provided by the County Council, the 
bespoke additional package of support proposed to address the cost-of-living 
pressures facing Warwickshire can be summarised into the following three 
specific areas: 
  
3.5.1 allocation of the Government funded Household Support Fund (via the 

Local Welfare Scheme) – circa £3.473m;  
3.5.2 delivery of a Council funded support package of up to £1m one-off 

funding funded from the Revenue Investment Fund; and 
3.5.3 a menu of extended support which can be delivered from within 

existing available budgets based on a repurposing and reprioritisation 
of existing resources. 

 
These are all aimed at short- to medium-term interventions, ranging from 
immediate actions to initiatives which will inevitably take longer to deliver but 
remain focused over the coming 18-month period. 

 
The diagram below summarises our overall approach based on immediate, 
medium- and long-term actions.  

Page 18

Page 6 of 19



 

 

 
 
     

 
 
 
 

Household Support Fund  
 
3.6 The objective of the Government’s Household Support Fund (HSF)
[...]
ibute the winter wellness publication to households 
signposting support mechanisms available, and provide extra 

Marketing & Communications 

P
age 30

P
age 18 of 19



 

 

copies in public places such as libraries, hospitals etc. This will 
provide a range of signposting and advice to keep well, 
physically, and mentally, over the winter. 

Digital Inclusion Accelerate the laptop lending being rolled out as part of digital 
inclusion work.   

Libraries 
 

Exploration of the support that can be offered to businesses by 
working with our partners such as the Federation of Small 
Businesses, Chamber of Commerce, Coventry and 
Warwickshire Growth Hub and the National Farmers union 

Economy and Skills  

Active promotion of the Coventry and Warwickshire Green 
Business Support Programme, which can provide advice to 
businesses in reducing energy costs and explores options for 
grant funding to support investment in energy efficient 
equipment  

Economy and Skills  

Expand/amend criteria for WRIF to allow for investments in 
activities that reduce energy use as opposed to job 
creation/safeguarding 

Economy & Skills / Finance 

Business Support  

Work with District & Borough Councils to see if funding from the 
UKSPF could be directed at supporting future green business 
programmes in the county 

Economy & Skills 

 
 

P
age 31

P
age 19 of 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 

13 October 2022 
 

Former Priory Road Medical Centre 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet approves the lease of the property formerly known as Priory Road 
Medical Centre (as shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 2) to South Warwickshire 
University NHS Foundation Trust (NHS SWFT) on terms and conditions considered 
acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Property to enable its short to medium term use to support 
delivery of clinical services in Warwick. 
  
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1.
[...]
tate 
Masterplan 
Programme is 
looking across the 
Council’s Warwick 
estate. Subject to 
Cabinet decisions 
there is the 
potential to 
repurpose surplus 
properties to 
generate a 
revenue/ rental 
income stream and 
this is under 
consideration.    

the assessments 
anticipated 

So, it is 
questionable 
whether such a 
short-term move 
would add any 
value/justify the 
resources required 
to implement it 
when a longer-term 
solution is required. 

 

P
age 45

P
age 13 of 14



 

 

APPENDIX 2 – Site Plan 
 

 
 

 

Page 46

Page 14 of 14



 

Cabinet 
 

13 October 2022 
 

Sustainable Futures Strategy 
 

 Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet 
 

1. Approves the commencement of a public and stakeholder engagement 
programme in respect of the draft Sustainable Futures Strategy at 
Appendix 1 to be launched in November 2022 with a final draft of the 
Strategy to be brought back to Cabinet for approval in Spring 2023.  
 

2. Approves the commencement of next steps as laid out in Section 5  
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council Plan 2022 – 2027 includes the strategic priority of becoming a 

County with a sustainable future which means adapting to and mitigating 
climate change and meeting net zero commitments. To deliver this priority, a 
Sustainable Futures Strategy has been developed which addresses:  
 
• Our commitment to be a net zero carbon Council by 2030 
• Leading Warwickshire in becoming net zero by 2050 
• Our biodiversity commitments  
• Commitments to support and deliver on the UN sustainable development 

goals (SDGs) 
 
1.2 The strategy is contextualised around the Council’s emergency declaration on 

climate change and the global biodiversity crisis.  Additionally, it also provides 
a critical point of connection to other key approaches and strategies either in 
place or under development, notably economic growth and supporting 
sustainable growth, education, levelling up, health inequalities and cost of 
living. The UN sustainable develop
[...]
iew [online] available at: 
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5e85a98d5277001874963880/t/5ebab58ebcff0c117bae7f18/1589294487568/LNCPintrooverview050520_PDF.pdf  
 

Figure 1: The six-step approach to developing a Local Natural Capital Plan1

P
age 94

P
age 40 of 41

https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5e85a98d5277001874963880/t/5ebab58ebcff0c117bae7f18/1589294487568/LNCPintrooverview050520_PDF.pdf


 

 

 AECOM 

41 

 

 

 
 
 
 

  
 
aecom.com   
  

P
age 95

P
age 41 of 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 

13 October 2022 
 

Keyworker Service-Approval to Tender and Award 
 

 
 Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

 
1) Approves in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Children and 

Families and Adult Social Care & Health proceeding with an 
appropriate procurement process for the provision of the Keyworker 
service by Warwickshire County Council, on behalf of partner 
organisations Coventry City Council and the Integrated Care Board. 
 

2) Approves and authorises the Strategic Director for People to enter into 
all relevant contracts for the provision of the Keyworker service on 
terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for 
Resources. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Warwickshire County Council currently commissions the Keyworker service 

for children and young people on behalf of Coventry City Council and the 
Integrated Care Board.  
 

1.2 The Keyworker service is for Coventry and Warwickshire residents aged 0-25 
who are included on the Dynamic Support Register (DSR). The DSR is a 
register of people (adults and children) who are autistic, have a learning 
disability, or both, who have been identified as at imminent risk of admission 
to a mental health hospital. The Keyworker service supports young people 
rated Red (at imminent risk of admission) or Amber (imminent risk of the 
person being admitted to hospital in the next few weeks) on the DSR. The 
service also supports current in-patien

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday 13 October 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillors Peter Butlin and Kam Kaur. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 8 September 2022 were agreed as an 

accurate record. 
  
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 Mrs Amanda Burford, PACC Secretary for the Priory Area Community, attended to speak on 

item 3 on the agenda: Former Priory Road Medical Centre.  Mrs Buford stated: 
  
“I am here to talk on behalf of the Packmores Community residents and their need for the old 
Priory Medical Centre to become their community centre.  
  
It is recognised by the council in their own report in 2005 (I have a copy with me) that the 
Packmores is the only deprived area in Warwickshire without their own standalone community 
centre and still over this 15-year period we are without a community space.  



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
13.10.22 

  
We are on the frontline and can see first-hand the needs of our residents and because of this 
we recognise the requirement for a warm safe community hub that is inclusive to everyone.  
  
The Priory medical Centre is a Ready To Go building that means we would be able to provide 
wrap around care and serve all residents from cradle to grave. The Priory Medical Centre 
building is already well established in Warwick and known by residents and is also located 
near to the town centre. The building has adequate parking facilities and disabled access is 
already there.  
  
We would be able to justify your initial spend by generating revenue by renting out some 
space for various social and well being groups, like, Fitness for the over 60’s, Dementia 
Cafes, Parenting Clubs, Well Women Menopausal Clinics, just to name a few. The smaller 
rooms would provide separate spaces for secure, confidential, and safe meetings and 
conversations.  
  
If you do refuse us the Medical Centre, we would want to know what you will be providing us 
with instead so that we can fulfil the community needs.  
  
So please give us the opportunity to make this work and with the use of the old Priory Medical 
Centre we can look forward to a happier and healthier community for our estate and its 
residents.”  
  
To provide better continuity, consideration of the Former Priory Road Medical Centre report 
followed Mrs Burford’s speech. 
 

2. Cost of Living 
 
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate and Culture) introduced this 
paper which set out the support activity that already existed for those members of the community 
needing support due to the cost of living crisis, and presented a support package which could be 
summarised into three main areas:  
  

• allocation of the Government funded Household Support Fund (HSF) via the Local Welfare 
Scheme – circa £3.473 m.  

• delivery of a Council funded support package of up to £1million one off funding, funded from 
the Revenue and Investment Fund; and   

• a range of extended support which could be delivered within existing available budgets 
based on repurposing and reprioritisation of existing resources. 

  
Councillor Timms welcomed the proposals which aligned with the council’s community powered 
approach. 
  
Councillor Isobel Seccombe noted that Cabinet had been aware that this report was coming 
forward when the topic was debated at Council on 29 September 2022.  She advised that a 
meeting had taken place with district and borough leaders and chief executives and that a Summit 
was being planned to take place in the near future.  Councillor Seccombe referenced the creation 
of an online signposting facility and also noted that discussions with town and parish councils were 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
13.10.22 

being facilitated by Warwickshire Association of Local Councils (WALC) and efforts were being 
made to reach all areas.  
  
Councillor Sarah Boad welcomed the report, applauding the role of community pantries and warm 
hubs.  Referencing the desire to set up an online signposting facility, Councillor Boad noted that 
not all residents could access the internet, or only had intermittent access due to mobile phone 
credit running out.   She welcomed the summit and efforts to reduce duplication of information.  In 
conclusion, Councillor Boad requested that Members receive regular updates on progress and any 
specific events in their divisions.  
  
Councillor Sarah Feeney welcomed the commitment to extend the community supermarket 
scheme and lamented that such facilities were required.  She similarly welcomed support for 
county foodbanks and the linkage with energy costs as she noted that foodbanks were now 
making different types of provision depending on whether the recipient had the means to cook.  
She also applauded the promotion of credit unions but recognised that not all residents would 
meet credit union criteria.   
  
Councillor Andy Jenns noted that fuel poverty was a real concern and welcomed the use of 
libraries as warm hubs, where people could use internet facilities whilst they were visiting.  He 
suggested that some consideration could be given to extending opening hours and noted work 
was taking place with community groups to open up facilities in villages where there were no 
council buildings.  Councillor Jenns also noted the impact of the crisis on local village stores.  
  
Councillor Seccombe noted the comments that had been made regarding the provision of facilites 
in rural villages and ensuring access to inexpensive food supplies.  She considered that the 
pandemic had equipped the Council to understand how to identify vulnerable people in the 
community.  
  
Councillor Heather Timms advised that the community pantry initiative had taken a lot of planning 
and commended the foresight that had been shown in bringing the project to bear.  She 
recognised  the need to be inclusive and that organisations would be encouraged to take part in 
the proposed Summit which she noted was likely to take place in November 2022.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

1. Supports the Council’s approach and support package aimed at alleviating the cost-ofliving 
pressures in Warwickshire as set out in Section 3 of the report. 

2. Endorses the proposed allocation of the £3.47m Household Support Grant (HSG) for use 
between October 2022 and March 2023 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and 
authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to make such allocations. 

3. Approves a funding package of up to £1m, funded from the Revenue Investment Fund, to 
be allocated by the Strategic Director for Resources, in consultation with the Leader, the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property and the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate 
and Culture on a range of support initiatives as he considers necessary, to include those 
themes set out at Appendix 2 to the report, to alleviate the cost-of-living pressures for 
Warwickshire. 

  



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
13.10.22 

 
3. Former Priory Road Medical Centre 
 
The business for the meeting was reordered so that this item was brought forward to be 
considered immediately after Public Speaking.  
  
Councillor Isobel Seccombe, (Leader of the Council) reminded Cabinet that a report earlier in the 
year had sought permission to purchase the Priory Road Medical Centre.  Following that purchase, 
an options appraisal for use of the building had been conducted as comprehensively detailed in 
the report and appendices.  The options appraisal had resulted in a recommendation to lease the 
site to South Warwickshire University NHS Foundation Trust (NHS SWFT) to enable its short to 
medium term use for the delivery of outpatient support in Warwick.  The reasons to support this 
option and reject the other options were set out in the report. 
  
Councillor Seccombe reflected on the issues that had been raised by the Public Speaker, noting 
the importance of Packmores to support the community in an identified area of need.  Councillor 
Seccombe noted crossover with the adult social care and health and communities portfolios of 
Councillors Margaret Bell and Heather Timms and gave a commitment to to meet with Packmores 
as, after considering the appraisal in the report, she did not believe that this site presented a 
solution to the problems faced by the community.   
  
Councillor Margaret Bell considered the provision of outpatient facilites at this site would be of 
some benefit to the community.  She had opened a dialogue with the Managing Director of SWFT 
about provision for Packmores and was open to supporting the Leader to seek a solution.  
Councillor Heather Timms was similarly supportive of efforts to work together to find a solution 
which would be helpful to Packmores. 
  
Councillor John Holland considered that the venue had been the subject of a long running project 
to deliver services in a way that the community wished to receive them and which could be 
accessed locally.  Referring to the options appraisal set out in the report, he considered that if 
previous discussions as part of the JSNA had been referenced which suggested that stakeholders 
would take on refurbishment of the building, Packmores would have been the preferred option.  He 
did not consider that administrative or outpatient services targeted the local community and that a 
project which maximised the expertise of The Gap who ran the centre at Packmores, and had 
committed their support, would be more beneficial.   
  
Councillor Seccombe saw synergies between the issues presented by the Public Speaker and the 
Cost of Living report considered elsewhere on the agenda and also with the county’s levelling up 
agenda.  It was important to limit duplication and map out the facilities available in communities so 
that support could be provided where needed.  She therefore considered that it was appropriate to 
support the recommendations.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet approves the lease of the property formerly known as Priory Road Medical Centre 
(as shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 2 to the report) to South Warwickshire University 
NHS Foundation Trust (NHS SWFT) on terms and conditions considered acceptable to the 
Strategic Director for Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property 
to enable its short to medium term use to support delivery of clinical services in Warwick. 



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
13.10.22 

 
4. Sustainable Futures Strategy 
 
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate and Culture) introduced this 
paper which sought approval for the draft Sustainable Futures Strategy for consultation.  Councillor 
Timms explained that the proposals set out a direction and long-term actions to transform 
Warwickshire into a place that embraced sustainabilty in its widest sense with collaborative 
working being key to its success.  She looked forward to the engagement process which would 
collect views of the public and stakeholders to inform the final strategy for consideration by Cabinet 
in the Spring of 2023 as set out in the report.  
  
Councillor Andy Crump, portfolio holder for Fire & Rescue and Community Safety, was supportive 
of the strategy, noting synergies with Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Services and the Chief Fire 
Officer’s lead role on Environment, Sustainability and Climate Change at the National Fire Chief’s 
Council.   
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  

1. Approves the commencement of a public and stakeholder engagement programme in 
respect of the draft Sustainable Futures Strategy at Appendix 1 to the report to be launched 
in November 2022 with a final draft of the Strategy to be brought back to Cabinet for 
approval in Spring 2023. 

Approves the commencement of next steps as set out in Section 5 of the report. 
 
5. Keyworker Service - Approval to Tender and Award 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Portfolio Holder for Children and Families) introduced this report which set 
out the procurement process for the Keyworker Service for approval.  Councillor Morgan explained 
that the Keyworker service provided support for Coventry and Warwickshire residents aged 0-25 
who were autistic, had a learning disability, or both, who had been identified as at imminent risk of 
admission to a mental health hospital.  The keyworker service had initially been provided on a 
successful pilot basis and there was now an opportunity to embark on a tender process to procure 
the service for a further two years from April 2023.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

1. Approves in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Children and Families and Adult 
Social Care & Health proceeding with an appropriate procurement process for the provision 
of the Keyworker service by Warwickshire County Council, on behalf of partner 
organisations Coventry City Council and the Integrated Care Board. 

  
4. Approves and authorises the Strategic Director for People to enter into all relevant contracts 

for the provision of the Keyworker service on terms and conditions acceptable to the 
Strategic Director for Resources. 

  



 

Page 6 
Cabinet 
 
13.10.22 

 
6. Marketing and Communications Strategic Framework 
 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) explained that the 
Marketing and Communications Strategic Framework articulated how the story of the Council and 
the County was told.  It detailed how the marketing and communications team would support the 
delivery of the new Council Plan, placing the key themes at the heart of the service and ensuring 
that all activity was aligned to the corporate priorities.  Councillor Jenns noted the success of the 
Council’s communications during the pandemic and that it was important to build upon that 
success.  
  
Councillor Sarah Boad reflected on the changing face of communications and how many residents 
now obtained news via social media, noting that she often shared the Council’s social media posts 
in the hope of reaching an even wider audience.  She expressed interest in the Council’s 
expansion to the Nextdoor platform which would assist in reaching a wider audience.  
  
Councillor Heather Timms welcomed the report, which she considered linked to the cost of living 
report considered earlier on the agenda and the importance of ensuring that messages were 
available in different media formats.  
  
Councillor Marian Humphreys also reflected on the importance of communications for Councillors 
who served as conduits of information to local residents.  
  
Councillor Isobel Seccombe applauded the report and noted that the pandemic had required 
reflection on the best ways to reach different groups and audiences.  Councillor Andy Jenns 
echoed these comments, noting that it was easy to share social media but further thought was 
required to understand how informative messages could be shared by those who did not engage in 
social media platforms.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet endorses the Marketing and Communications Strategic Framework at Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
  
 
7. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 
8. Exempt Minutes of the 8 September 2022 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 September 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  



 

Page 7 
Cabinet 
 
13.10.22 

 
9. Cost of Care & Market Sustainability 
 
Councillor Margaret Bell (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care & Health) introduced this item and 
summarised the exempt report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The recommendations as set out in the exempt report were agreed together with an additional 
resolution. 
  
 
10. A452 Europa Way / Fords Foundry and Queensway Roundabouts (WCC3) - Request for 

Authority to Procure 
 
Councillor Wallace Redford (Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport) introduced this report and 
summarised the exempt report.  
  
Resolved: 
  
The recommendations as set out in the exempt report were agreed. 
  
 
11. Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund Investment Opportunity 
 
This report had been withdrawn. 
 
The meeting rose at 3.09pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


